

Kyle Tisdel, NM Bar No. 152173  
(admitted pro hac vice)  
Western Environmental Law Center  
208 Paseo del Pueblo Sur, Unit 602  
Taos, NM 87571  
(575) 613-8050  
[tisdel@westernlaw.org](mailto:tisdel@westernlaw.org)

Michael Freeman, CO Bar No. 30007  
(admitted pro hac vice)  
Thomas Delehanty, CO Bar No. 51887  
(admitted pro hac vice)  
Earthjustice  
633 17th Street, Suite 1600  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 996-9615  
[mfreeman@earthjustice.org](mailto:mfreeman@earthjustice.org)  
[tdelehanty@earthjustice.org](mailto:tdelehanty@earthjustice.org)

Melissa Hornbein, MT Bar No. 9694  
(admitted pro hac vice)  
Western Environmental Law Center  
103 Reeder’s Alley  
Helena, MT 59601  
(406) 708-3058  
[hornbein@westernlaw.org](mailto:hornbein@westernlaw.org)

*Counsel for Sierra Club*

*Counsel for Center for Biological Diversity,  
Dakota Resource Council, and Western  
Organization of Resource Councils*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA**

State of North Dakota,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Case No. 1:21-cv-00148-DMT-CRH
	)	(Lead Case)
vs.	)	
	)	Case No. 1:23-cv-0004-DMT-CRH
United States Department of Interior, <i>et. al</i> ,	)	(Consolidated Case)
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	
_____	)	
	)	
Center for Biological Diversity, Dakota Resource	)	
Council, Sierra Club, and Western Organization	)	
of Resource Councils,	)	
	)	
Defendant-Intervenors.	)	

---

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS’ RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF’S  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ..... 5

II. NORTH DAKOTA’S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE IT SEEKS MORE RELIEF THAN THE STATE WOULD BE ENTITLED FOLLOWING A DECISION IN ITS FAVOR ON THE MERITS. .... 5

III. NORTH DAKOTA HAS NOT SHOWN IT WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF AN INJUNCTION..... 8

    A. North Dakota’s Claim of Irreparable Harm Is Untimely and Speculative..... 8

    B. BLM’s Failure to Hold Lease Sales Every Three Months Does Not Infringe on North Dakota’s Sovereignty. .... 10

    C. North Dakota’s Irreparable Economic Harm Theory Fails..... 13

IV. NORTH DAKOTA CANNOT SHOW A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS..... 16

    A. BLM Has Not Violated the Mineral Leasing Act. .... 17

        1. The Text of the MLA Leaves BLM with Discretion Not to Lease..... 17

        2. The Legislative History of the 1987 Amendments Confirms that Congress Did Not Intend to Mandate Leasing..... 18

        3. BLM’s Longstanding Interpretation of “Eligible” and “Available” Allows It Not to Hold Quarterly Lease Sales. .... 20

        4. North Dakota Misreads the Relevant Regulations..... 22

    B. BLM Is Not Violating FLPMA. .... 26

V. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST DO NOT FAVOR AN INJUNCTION..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Adventist Health SystemSunBelt v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</u> , 17 F.4th 793 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	9, 10
<u>Barnhart v. Walton</u> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	22
<u>Bob Marshall All. v. Hodel</u> , 852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	27
<u>Cal. Coastal Comm’n v. Granite Rock Co.</u> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	11
<u>Chlorine Inst., Inc. v. Soo Line R.R.</u> , 792 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<u>Clinton v. City of New York</u> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	25
<u>Corman v. Schweitzer</u> , No. 3:14-cv-00033, 2016 WL 8458371 (D.N.D. Nov. 29, 2016).....	6
<u>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C. L. Sys., Inc.</u> , 640 F.2d 109, 113 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	5
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</u> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	15
<u>DeBeers Consol. Mines v. United States</u> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945).....	6
<u>Grosso Enters., LLC v. Express Scripts, Inc.</u> , 809 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<u>Haley v. Seaton</u> , 281 F.2d 620 (D.C. Cir. 1960).....	17
<u>Iowa League of Cities v. EPA</u> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<u>Jewett v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</u> , 455 U.S. 305 (1982).....	25

Kleppe v. New Mexico,  
426 U.S. 529 (1976).....11

Louisiana v. Biden,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, No. 2:21-cv-00778, 2022 WL 3570933 (W.D. La. Aug.  
18, 2022) .....6, 22

Louisiana v. Biden,  
543 F. Supp. 3d 388 (W.D. La. 2021).....3, 6

Marathon Oil Co. v. Babbitt,  
966 F. Supp. 1024 (D. Colo. 1997).....6

Marathon Oil Co. v. Lujan,  
937 F.2d 498 (10th Cir. 1991) .....7

Massachusetts v. Watt,  
716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983).....29

Mazurek v. Armstrong,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam).....5

United States ex rel. McLennan v. Wilbur,  
283 U.S. 414 (1931).....6, 17

Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011).....28

Noem v. Haaland,  
542 F. Supp. 3d 898 (D.S.D. 2021) ..... 5-6

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....2, 7

Novus Franchising, Inc. v. Dawson,  
725 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013) .....8

Padada v. Becerra,  
37 F.4th 1376 (8th Cir. 2022) .....8, 10, 14

Rathmann Group v. Tanenbaum,  
889 F.2d 787 (8th Cir. 1989) .....6

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,  
459 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (D.N.M. 2006) .....27

Roberts v. Van Buren Pub. Schs.,  
731 F.2d 523 (8th Cir. 1984) .....14

RoDa Drilling v. Siegal,  
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009) .....28

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,  
425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005) .....27

Sampson v. Murray,  
415 U.S. 61 (1974).....13

Se. Conf. v. Vilsack,  
684 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2010).....27

St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff,  
782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015) .....25

United States ex rel. Strubbe v. Crawford Cnty. Mem’l Hosp.,  
915 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2019) .....20

Wyoming ex rel. Sullivan v. Lujan,  
969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992) .....6

Sw. Petroleum Corp. v. Udall,  
361 F.2d 650 (10th Cir. 1966) .....18

Udall v. Tallman,  
380 U.S. 1 (1965).....17

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....5

W. Energy All. v. Biden,  
No. 21-cv-00013, 2022 WL 18587039 (D. Wyo. Sept. 2, 2022).....22, 24, 25

W. Energy All. v. Jewell,  
No. 1:16-cv-00912-WJ-KBM, 2017 WL 3600740 (D.N.M. Jan. 13, 2017) .....22, 23

W. Energy All. v. Salazar,  
No. 10-cv-0226, 2011 WL 3737520 (D. Wyo. June 29, 2011) .....8, 18, 19

W. Energy All. v. Zinke,  
877 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2017) .....22

Watkins Inc. v. Lewis,  
346 F.3d 841, 844 (8th Cir. 2003) .....5

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....20

Wildhawk Investments, LLC v. Brava I.P., LLC,  
 27 F.4th 587 .....10, 13

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....5, 28

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....7

30 U.S.C. § 187.....2, 28

30 U.S.C. § 226.....2, 12, 17, 18

43 U.S.C. § 1701.....28

43 U.S.C. § 1702.....27

43 U.S.C. § 1712.....21

43 U.S.C. § 1714.....27, 28

**Other Authorities**

43 C.F.R. § 3100.0-3.....21

43 C.F.R. § 3120.1-1.....23, 24

43 C.F.R. § 3162.3–1 .....15

133 Cong. Rec. S 8322-04, 1987 WL 940033 (Jul. 13, 1987).....19

53 Fed. Reg. 22,814 (June 17, 1988).....25, 26

11A Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1  
 (3d ed. updated 2022) .....8

BLM Handbook H-3101-1.....21

BLM Instruction Memorandum 2018-034 (2018).....21

BLM Instruction Memorandum 2010-117 (2010), .....21

BLM Manual MS-3120.11 (2013).....21, 24

BLM Manual 3160-9.11.B.2.....13

Br. of United States as Amicus Curiae, W. Energy All. v. Zinke,  
 No. 17-2005, 2017 WL 1383853 (10th Cir. April 12, 2017).....21

Exec. Order No. 14008 § 208, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,619, 7,624–25 (Jan. 27, 2021).....3

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....15

H.R. Hr’g 100-11, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (July 28, 1987) .....19, 20

H.R. Rep. 100-378, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (Oct. 15, 1987) .....19
